Filed in Douglas District Court
*** EFILED ***
Case Number: D01CI160005624
Transaction ID: 0003961540

Filing Date: 07/07/2016 11:03:41 AM CDT
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

MAREN HAAS-REASLAND d/b/a The ) CASE NO. CI 16-

Next Step...Dancing with Maren )
)

Plaintiff, )

)

V. ) COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
) JUDGMENT, ACCOUNTING of
) MONIES and BREACH OF
) CONTRACT

PARAMOUNT COMMERCIAL REAL )

ESTATE SERVICES, INC., a Nebraska )

corporation, CYNET, INC., a Nebraska )

corporation, and LANDMARK )}

PROPERTIES, INC., a Nebraska )

corporation, )
)

Defendants. )

COMES NOW Plaintiff Maren Haas-Reasland and for her causes of action for
Declaratory Judgment, Accounting of Monies and Breach of Contract against the Defendants,

states as follows:

I
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. Plaintiff Maren Haas-Reasland is an individual residing in Nebraska and
operating a sole proprietorship with its place of business in Omaha Douglas County, Nebraska.

2. Defendants, Paramount Real Estate Services, Inc., Cynet, Inc., Landmark
Properties, Inc. are each Nebraska corporations with each having principal place of business in
Omaha Douglas County, Nebraska.

3. The acts complained of herein and the events and transactions described herein
took place in Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.

II
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS



4. Defendants own the commercial real estate at 13520 Discovery Drive, Omaha,
Douglas County Nebraska (“Real Property™).

N Plaintiff operates a dance studio, and she leases space for the dance studio in bays
10-12 at the Real Property pursuant to a certain Business Property Lease dated June 29, 2005 as
amended by the Third Lease Amendment signed and executed by Plaintiff and Defendant on or
about Junc 9, 2011 (“Lease™), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated
herein by this reference.

6. Plaintiff has performed her obligations under the Lease as they have, from time
to time, been modified and agreed upon between Plaintiff and Defendant.

111
FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Declaratory Judgment)

7. That this is an action for a Declaratory Judgment brought pursuant to Neb. Stat.
§25-21,149, et. seq. to determine the rights of the parties under the Lease.

8. A dispute has arisen between the parties regarding the calculation of “Operating
Expenses” [also cailed common area maintenance (“CAM”™) charges] under paragraph 4 of the
Lease, and the amount of CAM owed by Plaintiff thereunder.

9. The Lease at paragraph 4 contains a provision for calculating “Operating
Expenses” and subparagraph (b) describes the “Operating Expenses” and provides a “pro rata
share” calculation for determining the Tenant’s obligation, as follows:

“Tenant’s pro rata share’ shall mean the percentage determined by dividing the
square feet of the Premises as shown in Paragraph 1, by 50,687 square feet.”

10.  Within the Third Lease Amendment, the Tenant’s total square footage is 4,250

square feet.



11.  Plaintiff avers her pro rata share calculation of “Operating Expenses” is the total
square footage she leases, i.e. 4,250 square feet, divided by 50,687 square feet, and that the
Plaintiff’s pro rata share should be 8.34% [4,250 square feet divided by 50,687, the quotient of
which is 0.0838] of the total “Operating Expenses.”

12.  Plaintiff has paid a total of $9,459.60 in “Operating Expenses” in 2015.

13.  InMarch 2016, Plaintiff received an invoice from Defendants stating that Plaintiff
owed an additional $4,091.44 as a “CAM charge” for 2015. A true, correct and authentic copy
of the statements are attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference.

14.  Defendants provided a CAM Reconciliation Spreadsheet. A true, correct, and
authentic copy of the CAM Reconciliation Spreadsheet is attached hereto as Exhibit C and
incorporated herein by this reference.

15.  Defendants arbitrarily changed the rate at which Plaintiff’s “Operating Expenses”
are calculated to 14.01% as shown on Exhibit C.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff seeks a declaration from this Court of the following:

a. declare the respective rights and obligations of the parties under the Lease;

b. declare that Defendants have no right to arbitrarily change the calculation method

for determining Plaintiff’s pro rata share obligation for “Operating Expenses”;

c. declare that Defendants breached the Lease when they arbitrarily changed the pro

rata calculation method under the Lease;

d. an Order of this Court declaring that the Plaintiff is entitled enforce the

calculation method found in Paragraph 4, Subparagraph (b) of the Lease for the
remainder of the Lease term and any extensions thereof permitted under the terms

of the Lease; and



€. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and equitable.
III
SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Accounting of Monies})

COMES NOW Plaintiff and for her Second Claim for Relief against Defendants,
incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1-15 as if fully set forth herein, and further
states as follows:

16.  Plaintiff requested from Defendants’ agent an accounting of the CAM charges for
2015 in an effort to determine the actual amounts payable to Defendants under the Lease for
2015.

17.  Defendants have not delivered an accounting of the 2015 CAM charges.

18.  Plaintiff has paid CAM charges in years 2013 and 2014 that are not in accordance
with the Lease, and there may be sums owing to Plaintiff for overpayment in such years.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests an Order of this Court

a. ordering Defendants to provide a full and accurate accounting of all of the actual
“Operating Expenses” from 2013 through 2015, including any and all subcontractor invoices
substantiating any and all “Operating Expense” found to be under “Operating Expenses” in the
Lease.

b. Plaintiff requests an Order of this Court entitling Plaintiff to a recalculation of all
“Operating Expenses™ at the correct “pro rata share” according to the terms of the Lease from
2013 through 2015; and

c. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and equitable.

111

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Breach of Contract)



COMES NOW Plaintiff and for her Third Claim for Relief against Defendants,
incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1-18 above, as if fully set forth herein, and
further states and alleges as follows:

19.  Defendants breached a material term of the Lease when Defendants, by
unilaterally changing the method of calculating the Tenant’s pro rata share of “Operating
Expenses” under the Lease, overcharged Plaintiff in 2013, 2014 and 2015.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests and Order from this Court:

a. requiring Defendants to return to Plaintiff any and all sums which Plaintiff has
overpaid in the form of “Operating Expenses™ from 2013 through 2015;

b. requiring Defendants to reimburse any and all costs and expenses Plaintiff
incurred in enforcing the terms of the Lease and any all costs related to this action, including but
not limited to attorneys” fees, court costs, and all other damages as the Court may deem just and
equitable. WHEREFORE, Ms. Haas-Reasland prays for relief requested herein and for such
other and further relief as the Court may deem just and equitable.

Maren Haas-Reasland,
Plaintiff

o A 4]

Jerry M. Slusky, #

Danielle Dring, #2 80

SMITH SLUSKY POHREN & ROGERS LLP
8712 W. Dodge Rd., Suite 400

Omaha, NE 68114

402.392.0101
ddring@smithslusky.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff




 PLAINTIFF'S
® ; EXHIBIT

BUSINESS PROPERTY LEASE
THIS LEASE is entered into thisz’_‘ x?y of June 2005 between Cynet, Inc., Landlord, and Maren Hags, Tenant.

L. PREMISES. Landlord leases to Tenant the real property locaied at 13530 Digeovery Plaza — Bgvs 11 & 12, Omgha.
NE 68137 (the "Premises"), containing spproximately 3,000 square fiect of area, on the following berms and conditions,

2. TERM. This Lease shall be for a term of Three (3} Years, beginning on the 1gt day of July 2005 and ending on the
30" day of June 2008. :

If for any reeson the Premises is delivered to Tenant on aoy date before or after the tenm commencement date, rental for the
period between the date of possession and the term commencement date shall be edjusted on a pro rata basis. Such earlier or later taking of
passession shall not change the tormination date of this Lease. This Lease shall not ba void or voidable in the event of a late delivery by
Landlord, nor shall Landlord be liable to Tenant for any resulting loss or damage.

3 USE OF PREMISES. The Premises are leased to Tenent, and are to be used by Tenant, for the purposes of Dance
Studio and for no other purpose. Tenent agrees to use the Premises in such a manner as to not inferfire with the rights of other tenants in
the Real Estate, to comply with all applicable governmental laws, ordinances, and regulations in connection with its use of the Premises,
including without limitation &il environmental laws, to keep the Premises in & clean and sanitary condition, and to use all ressonsble
precaution to prevent waste, damage, or injuty to the Premises.

4, RENT.
(a) Base Rent. The total Base Rent under this Lease is Sixty- dred 100 Dollars
{$67.200.00). Tenant egrees to pay rent to Landlord at Cy 3 oldwel] Banker Commercia 80 North 114®

Street, Omaha, NE 68154 or at any ather place Landlord may designate in writing, in lawfa! money of the United States, in monthly
installments in advance, on the first day of each month, as follows: ’
For the period from July 1, 2005, to August 31, 2005, $0.00 per month
For the period from September 1, 2005, to June 30, 2006, $1.950.00 per month
For the period from July 1, 2006, to June 30, 2007, $1.987.50 per month
For the pedod from July 1, 2007, to June 30, 2008, $1,.987.50 per month

) Operating Expenses. In addition fo the Base Rent, Tenant shall pay a pro rata share of operating expenses of the real
esfate of which fhe Premises are part, parking areas, and grounds (*Reai Estate"). "Operating expenses" shall mean ell costs of maintaining
and operating the Rezl Estate, including but not limited to all taxes and special agsessments levied upon the Real Estate, fixtures, and
personal property used by Landlord at the Real Estate, all insurance costs, all costs of labor, material and supplies for maintenance, repair,
replacement, and operation of the Real Estate, including but not limited to line painting, lighting, snow removal, landscaping, cleaning,
depreciation of machinery and equipment used fr. such maintenance, repair and replacement, and management costs, including Real Estate
superintendents. Operating Expenses shall not include property additions and cupital improvements ta the real estate, alterations made for
specific tenants, depreciation of the Real Estate, debt service on long term debt or income taxes paid by Landlord.

"Tenant's pra rata share" shall mean the percentage determined by dividing the square feet of the Premises as shown in Paragmaph
1, by 50.687 squere feet,

Tenant's pro tata share of the Operating Expenses shall be determined on an annual basis for each celendar year ending on
December 31 and shall be pre mted for the number of months Tenant occupied the Premises if Tenant did not occupy the Premises the
full yesr, Tenant shall pay Five Hundred Bighty-Two end 50/100 Dollers (3382.50) per month, on the first of cach month in advance
with rent for Tenant's estimated pro tate share of the Operating Expenses. Landlord may change this amount at any time upon written
notice to Tenant, At the end of each year, an analysiz of the totel year's Operating Expenses shall be preseated to Tenant and Tenant shall
pay the amount, if soy, by which the Tenant's pro mata ghare of the Operating Expenses for the year excesded the amount of the estimated
Operating Expenses paid by Tenant . Said amount shall be paid by Tenant to Landlord within thirty {30) days after Tenant’s receipt of
the statement. In the event this Lease terminates at any time other then the last day of the year, the excess Operating Expenses shall be
determined as of the date of termination . I Tenant’s payments of estimated Operating Expenses exceed the emount due Landlord for that
calendar year, Landlord shall, at its option, provided Tenant is not then in default under this Lease, apply the excess as a credit against
Tenant’s other obligations under this Leage or promptly refund such excess to Tenant if the term of this Lease has already expired, in
either case without interest to Tenant.

{c) Payment of Rent. Tenant grees to pay the Base Rent as and when due, together with Tenant's share of the Operating
Expenses and af] other smounts required to be paid by Tenant under this Lease. In the event of nonpayment of any amounts due under this

Lease, whether or not designated o5 rent, Landlord, shall have all the rights and remedies provided in this Lease or by law for failure to pay
rent, ’ -

) Late Charge, In the event Tenant fails to make any Rent or Additional Reat payment within five (5) days
ofits due date, Tenent shail pay Landlord a late charge: of five percent (5%) of the amount due per month in addition to Rent
as Additional Rent. Failure to pay late charge shall be deemed to be a failure to pay the Rent and shall entitle Fandlord to
exercise all remedies and recourses availabie to it under the Lease and under applicable law, ar otherwise, for nonpayment of
Rent. A servics charge in the amount of $25.00 will be due and payabile on amy check tendered by or on behalf of ‘Tenant not
paid by the bank whep presented, for whatever reason.

(€) Security Deposit. As partial congideration for the execution of thig Lease, the Tenant has defivered to Landlord for
Landlord’s use and possession the sun of $1,950.00 &5 a Security Deposit. The Security Deposit will be returned to Tenant at the
expiration of this Lease if Tenant has fully complied with e/l covenants and conditions of this Leage,

3. SERVICES. Landlord shall farnish € Area Maj ce (C.AM.) and water/sewer service, which operstin
; i ena iragzaph 4(b) sbove to the Premises during normal business hours, and st such other times as Landl
thay deem necessary or desirable, in the manner customary to the Real Bstate. Landiard shall have the right to discontinue any service
during auy period for which rent is not promptly paid by Teneat. Landlord shall not be'lisble for damages, nor shall the rentel be abated,
for failute to farnish, or delay in firnishing, any service when failure to furnish, or delay in furnishing, is occasioned in whole or in part by
needful repairs, renewals, or improvements, or by any strike or labor controversy, or by any accideat or casualty whatsoever, or by any




O »,

unanthorized act or default of any employee of Landiord, or for any other cause or causes beyond the control of Landiord. Tenant shali pay
when due, all water, gas, electricity, sewer use fiees, incurred at or chargeable to the Premises,

-7 TENANT'S IMPROVEMENTS, Tenant shall have the right fo place partitions and fixtures and make improvements
or other alterations in the interior of the Premises at its own expense, Prior to commencing any such work, Tenant shall first obtain the
written consent of Landlord for the proposed work.  Lendlord may, as a condition to its consent, require that the work be done by
Landiord's own employees and/or under Landlord's supervision, but at the expense of Tenant, and that Tenant give sufficient security that
the Premises will be completed free and clear of liens and in & manner satisfactory to Landlord. Upen termination of this Lease, at
Landlord's option, Tenant will repair and restore the Premises to its former condition, et Tenant's expense, or any such improvements,
additions, or alteraticns installed or made by Tenant, except Tenant's trade fixtures, shall become part of the Premiges and the property of
the Lendiord. Tenant may remove its trade fixtures at the termination of this Lease provided Tenant is not then in defanlt and provided
further that Tenant repairs any damage caused by such removal.

B. REPAIRS, Lendlord sgrees to meintain in good condition, and repair ag ary the foundations, eaterior walls and
the roof of the Premises,

Tenant agrees that it will make, ot its own cost and expense, all repais and replacements to the Premises not required to be made
by Landlord, including, but net limited to, ell interior and exterior doors, door frames, windows, plate glass, and the heating, eir
conditioning, plumbing end electical systems servicing the Premises. Tenant agrees to do all redecorating, remodeling, alterations, and
painting required by it during the tern of the Lease at its awn cost and expence, to pay for any repairs to the Premises or the Real Estate
made necessary by any negligence or carelessness of Tenagt or any of its agents or employees or persons permitted on the Rea! Bstate by
Tenant, and to maintain the Premises in a safe, clean, neat, and sanitary condition. Tenant shall be entitled fo no compensation for
inconvenience, injury, or loss of business arising from the making of any repnirs by Landlord, Tenaut, or other tenants to the Premises or
the Real Estate. Tenant to contract with s Heating and Air Conditioning Company to petform quarterly majntenance on HVAC system and
Pprovide a copy of maintenancs contract to Landlord and g capy of maintenance work completed by contractor.

9, CONDITION OF PREMISES. Except a5 provided herein, Tenant egrees thet no promises, representations,
statements, or warranties have been made on behalf of Landlord to Tenant respecting the condition of the Premises, or the manner of
operating the Real Hotate, or the making of any repairs to the Premises. By taking possession of the Premises, Tenant acknowfedges that
the Premises were in good and satisfactory condition when pussession was taken. Tenant shall, at the termination of this Leass, by lapse of
time or otherwise, remove all of Tenant's property and sutrender the Premises to Landlord in as good condition as when Tenant took
possession, normal wear excepted. Land ave HVA g itigin o

workine condition,

10. PERSONAL PROPERTY AT RISK OF TENANT. All personal property in the Premises shall be at the risk of
Tenant only. Landlord shall not be labte for sny damage to any property of Tenant or its sgents or employees in the Premises caused by
any reason whatsoever, including, without limitation, fire, theft, steam, electricity, sewnge, gas or odors, or from walter, rain, or snow which
may leak into, issus or flow jnto the Premiges from any part of the Real Estate, or from any other place, or for any damage done to Tenanl's
propety in moving same to or from the Real Bstate or the Premises, Tenant shall give Landlocd, or its agents, prompt written notice of any
dunage to or defects in water pipes, gea or warming or cooling spparatus in the Premises,

11. LANDLORD'S RESERVED RIGHTS, Without notics to Tenant, without liabiliiy to Tenant for demage or injury to
propeity, person, or business, end without effecting an eviction of Tenant or a disturbance of Tenant'’s uge or possession or giving rise to
any claim for set off or abatement of rent, Landlord shall have the right to:

(a) Change the name or street address of the Real Estate,

(b) Install and maintain signs on the Real Bstate,

(c) Flave eocess to all mail chutes according to the rules of the United States Post Office Departmen.

{d) At reagonable times, to decorate, and to make, at its own expense, repairs, altarations, sdditions, and improvements,
structural o otherwiee, in or to the Preiises, the Real Estaiw, or part thereof, and any adjacent Real Estate, land, street, or alley, and during
such operations to take into and through the Premises or any part of the Real Estate sll materigls required, and to temporarily elose or
suspend operation of entrances, doors, corgidors, elevators, or other facilities to do so.

(&) Possess passkeys to the Premises,

(3] Show the Premises to prospective tenants at reasonable times,

[{:4] Take any and all ressonable measures, including inspections or the making of repaits, alterations, and additions and
improvements to the Premises ot to the Real Estate, which Landlord deems necessary or desirable for the safety, protection, operation, or
preservation of the Prenises or the Rea] Estate,

() Approve all gources furnishing signs, painting, and/or lettering o the Premiges, and approve all signs on the Promises
prior to installation thereaf. i

® Establish rules and regulations for the safety, care, otder, operation, appearance, end cleanliness of the Real Estate and
to make modifications thereto.

- 12, . INSURANCE. Tenant shall not uge or occupy the Premises or any part thereof in any manrer which could invalidats
any policies of insurance now or hereafter placed on the Real Estate or § the rigks 1 by i on the Real Estats or
necessitate additional insurance premiums or policies of insurence, even if such use may be in furtherance of Tenant's business Ppurposes.
In the event any policles of insurancs are invalidated by acts or omizsions of Tenant, Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Lease
or, at Landlord's option, to charge Tenant for extra insurance premiums required on the Real Estate on account of the increased risk caused
by Tenant's use and occupancy of the Premises, Fach party herehy waives all claims for recovery from the other for any lose or damage to
any of its propesty insured under valid and cotlectible insurance policies to the exteat of any recovery collectible under such policies;
provided, that this waiver shall apply only when permitted by the applicable policy of insurence,

.13, INDEMNITY. Tenant shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Lendiord from end egainst, and Lendlord shall not
be linble to Tenant on sccount of, any and ell costs, expenses, liabilities, loases, damages, suits, actions, fines, penalties, demands, or
claims of any kind, including reasonable attormney's Tees, msserted by or on behalf of any person, entity, or govemmental authorily arising
out of or in any way connected with either (a) & failure by Tenant to perform any of the agreements, terms, or conditions of this Lease
vequired to be performed by Tenant; (b) a failure by Tenant to comply with any laws, statutes, ordinances, regulations, or orders of any

Ry 2



O »

governmental authority; or (c) any aoéident, death, or personal injury, or damage to, or loss or thef: of property which shall occur on or
about the Pramises, or the Real Estate, except as the same may be the result of the negligence of Landlord, its employees, or agents,

14, LIABILITY INSURANCE. Tenant agrees to procure and maintain continuously during the entire term of this Lease,
a policy or policies of commercial general liebility insurance from & compeny or compenies avceptable to Landlard, at Tenant's own cost
end expense, insuring Landlord and Tenant from alt claims, demands er actions; such policy or policies shall in addition to insuring Tenant

per occurrence of at least $1,000.000.00 for claims, demands or actions for bodily injury, death or propesty damage made by or on behalf
of any person or persons, firm or corporation arising from, related to, or connected with the conduct and operation of Tenant's business in
the Premises, or arising out of and connected with the use and occupency of the Real Estate by the Tenant. All such insurance shall

force and effect and stating the texm and provisions thereof. If Teant fails to comply with such.requirements for insurance, Landlord may,

but sliall not be obligated to, obtain such insuratce aad keap the same in effect, and Tenant agress to pay Landlord, upon demand, the
premium cost thereof, !

15, DAMAGE BY FIRE OR OTHER CASUALTY. If, during the term of this Lease, the Premiges shall be so damaged '
by fire or any cther cause exeept Tenant's negligent or intentional act so a8 to render the Premiecs untenantable, the rent shall be abated
whilk the Preniiges remain untenantable; and in the event of such démage, Landlord shall elect whether to repair the Premises or to cancel
this Leage, and shall notify Tenant in writing of its election within sixty (60) days after guch damage. In the avent Landlord elects to repair
the Premises, the work or repair shall begin promptly and shall be carried on without unnecessary delay. In the event Landlord elects not
to repair the Premises, the Lease ahall be desined canceled g of the date of the damage. Such damege shell not extend the Lease term.

16. CONDEMNATION. If the whole or any part of the Premises shall be taken by public authority under the power of*
eminent domain, then the term of this Lease shall cease on that portion of the Premises so taken, from the date of possession, snd the rent
shall be paid to that date, witlh a proportionate refund by Landlord to Tenant of such rent ss may have been peid by Tenant in advance. If
the portion of the Premises taken is such thet it prevents'the practical use of the Premises for Tenant's purposes, then Tenant shall have the
tight eithet (a) to teoninate this Lease by piving written notice of such termination to Landlord not Jater than thirty (30) days efter the
taking, or (b} to continue in possession of fhe remainder of the Premises, except that the rent shall be reduced in proportion to the area of
the Premises taken, In the event of any taking or condempation of the Premises, in whole or in part, the entire resulting award of damages
shail be the exclusive property of Landlord, including all damages awarded ag compensation for diminution in value to the leasehold,

withont any deduction for the value of any unexpired term of this Lease, or for any other estate o interest in the Pramises now or hereafter
vested in Tenant. '

17. DEFAULT OR BREACH. Each of the following evenis shall constitute a default or a breach of this Lease byy Tetiank
(a) If Tenant fails to pay Landlord any rent or other Ppayments when due hereunder;
(b} If Tenant vacates or abandons the Premises;

(e} If Tenant files a_petition in bankruptcy or insolvency or for reorganization under any bankruptcy act, or wlunwﬁly
takes advantage of &ny such act by answer or otherwise, or makes an assignment for the henefit of creditors;

(6] If involuntary proceedings wnder any innluuplx:y or insolvency act shall be instituted against Tenant, or if a receiver or
trusiee shall be appointed of all or substantially all of the property of Tenant, and such proceedings shall not be dismissed or the
receivership ar trusteeship vacated within thirty (30) days after the institution or appointment; or

(=) IF Tenant fails to perform o comply with wuny other term or condition of this Lease, or any of the rules and regulations
established by Landlord, and if such nosperformence shall continue for a period of ten (10) days after notice thereof by Landlord to
Tenant, time being of the essence.

18. EFFECY OF DEFAULT. In the event of eny defuult or breach hercunder, in uddition to any other right or remedy
available to Landlord, either at law or in equity, Lundlord may exert any one or mote of the following rights:

() Landlord may re-eater the Premiges immediately and remove the property and personnel of Tenant, and shall have the

right, but 5ot the obligation, to store such Ppropecty in e public warehouse or at 2 place selected by Landlord, at the risk and expense of
Tenant. !

) Landlord may retake the Premises and may terminate this Lease by giving written notice of termination to Tenant.
Without such notice, Lendlond's retaking will not terminate the Lease, On termination, Eandlord may recover from Tenant all damages
proximately resulting from the breach, including the cost of recovering the Premizes and the difference between the rent due for the balance
of the Leasc teoin as though the Lease had not been terminated and the fair market rental value of the Premisos for the balance of the Lease
tertn 99 though the Lesse had not been terminated which sum shall be immediately due Landlord from Tenant.

{€) Landlord may relet the Premises or any part thereof for any terrn without terminating this Lease, ot such rent and on
such teris es it may, choose. Landlord may maks alterations and repairs to the Premises. In addition to Tenant's {iability to Landlord for
breach of this Lease, Tenant shall be liable for all expenses of the reletting, for any alterations and repairs made, and for the rent due for the
balance of the Lease term, which sum shall be immediately due Landlord from Tenant. The amount due Landlord will be reduced by the
net rent received by Landlord during the remaining term of this Leage Fom reletting the Pronises or any part thereof  If during the
renaining term of this Lease Landlord receives mare then the amount dus Landlord under this sub-paragraph, the Landlord shall pay such
excess to Tenant, but only to the extent Tenent has actally made payment pursugnt to this sub-paragraph.

19. SURRENDER - HOLDING OVER. ‘Tenant shell, upon termination of this Leass, whether by lapse of time or
otherwise, peaceably and promptly surrender the Premiges to Landlord. If Tenant romsins in possession after the termination of this Leass,
without a written lease duly executed by the parties, Tenant shall be deemed 2 trespasser. If Tenant pays, and Landlord accepts, reat for 2
period after termination of this Lease, Tenant shall be deamed to be occapying the Premises only as a tenant from month to month, subject
te all the terms, conditions, and agreements of this Lease, except that the rent shall be two times the monthly rent specified in the lease
immediafely before termination.

. 29, SUBORDINATION AND ATTORN - Landlord reserves the right to place liens and encumbrances on the
Premiges superior in lien and effect to this Léase. This Leage, all rights of Tenant hereunder, shall, at the option of Landlord, be
subject and subordinate o any liens and encumbrances now or heresfier imposad by Landlord upon the Premises or the Real Estate or aity
part thereof, and Tenant agrees to execute, ecknowledge, and deliver to Landlord, upon request, any snd all instruments that may he
necessary or proper to subordinate this Lease and al] rights herein, to any such lien or encumbrancs as may be requires by Lardlord.

SRS 3



O ®

In the eveat any proceedings are brought for the foreclasure of any mortgage on the Premises, Tenant will attorn to the purchaser
at the foreclosure sale and recognize such purchaser as the Landlord under this Lease. The purchaser, by virtue of such foreclosure, shall
be deemed to have asgumned, e substitute Landlord, the terms and conditions of thig Lease unti] the resale or other disposition of its
interest. Such assumption, however, shall not be deemed in acknowledgiment by the purchaser of the velidity of any then existing claims of
Teriant against the prior Landlord. ’

" Tenant agrees to execute and deliver such further sssurances and other documents, including a new lease upon the same teoms
and conditions contained herein, confirming the foregoing, as such purchaser may reasonably request. Tenant waives any right of election
to terminate this Lease because of any such foreclosure proceedings. - i

21, NOTICES. Any notice or demends given hereunder shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by first class
‘mail postage prepaid to Landlord at Cynet Inc, glo Coldweli Banker Comymerciel World Group 780 North 114™ Street, Omaha, NE 68154
and al5o to Tenent et 13530 Discovery Plazg, Bay 11 & 12 Omahe, NE 68137 or at such other address e either party may from time to
time designate in writing. Each such notice ehall be deemed to have been given at the time it shall be personally delivered to such address
or deposited in the United States mail in the manner prescribed herein.

‘22, COMPLIANCE WITH ADA. Tenant shell be responsible for all costs of complying with the Americans with.
Disabilities Act (ADA) and all similar laws and regulations within the Premises, including the removal of barriers which do not necessitate
the removal or modification of load-bearing walls,

23, SUBSTITUTION OF OTHER PREMISES. Landlord may upon thirty daye notice to Tenant substitute for the
Premises other premises in the Real Estate (the “New Premises™), provided thet the New Premises shall be reasonably ugable for Tenant's
business hereunder; and, if Tenant is already in occupancy of the Premiges, then in addition Landlord shall pay the reasonable expenses of
moving Tenant from the Premises to the New Premises end for improving the New Premises so that they are substuntially similar to the
Premiges.

4. MISCELLANEOUS.

() Binding on Assigus. All terms, conditions, and agreements of this Lease shall be binding upon, apply, and inure to the
benefit of the parties hereta and their respective heirs, representatives, successars, and permitted assigns. :

()~ Amendment in Writing. This Lease contains the entire agreement between the partics and may be emended only by
subsequent written agreement.

© Waiver - None. The filure of Landlord to insist wpon strict performance of any of the terms, conditions and
agreements of this Lease shall not be deemed a waiver of any of ity rights or remedies hereunder and shall not be deemed a waiver of any
subscquent breach or default of any of such terms, conditions, and agreements, The doing of anything by Landlord which Landlard is not
‘obligated to do hereunder shall not impose any future obligation on Landlord nor otherwise amend any provisions of this Lease.

(D) No Sarrender. No surrender of the Premises by Tenant shall be cifected by Landlord’s ecceptance of the keys to the

Premises or of the rent due hereunder, or by any other means whatsoever, without Landlord's written acknowledgment that such acceptance
constitutes a surrender.

(¢) ~  Captions. The captions of the various paragraphs in this Lease are for convenience only end do not define, limit,
describe, or construe the contents of such parographs. '

. Applicable Lav. This Lease shal] be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska.

® Partlal Invalldity. If any provision of this Leass is invalid or unenforceable to any extent, then that provision and the
remainder of this Lease shall continue in effect and be enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by Taw.

25, BROKERS, The brokess involved in this transaction ave:
Agent for Landlord Robert D. Pollar

Agent for Tenant N/A
Dual agent represanting both Landlord and Tenant N/A
Landlord and Tenant acknowledge thet Loldwe]] Banker Commercial World Group i being paid a fiee by Landlord and

thiafaem11heshmdbym=‘ﬁrokmbasedonﬂm{rsepmteagreemenn

Landlord and Tenant will each compensate thair respective Brokers.

Ay additionsl provisions of this Lease shall be in writing and aftached as an addendum hereto.
Until this Lenss is executed on behalf of all parties hereto, it shall be construed a3 an offer to lease by Tenant to Landlord.

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Lease the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD .
Y: : BY: [~ — :
: 1Ts: \— ‘




' » )

PERSONAL GUARANTEE
The undersigned hersby absolutely and unmn;iitionnlly guarantee unto the Landlord the payment of the rent and the performance
of all of the covenants under the Lease and all renewals and extensions thereof by the Tenant and hereby waive notice of any default under

the Lease and agree that this liability shall not be released or affected by an extension of time for payment, by any forbearance by the
Landlard, or by eny assignment or madification of this lease,

Dated lhisary'6 day of June 2005,

B% - “~7) BY:
NAME { ‘g
Gras 22 FDrn *os

MNAME
S ADDRESS . STRERT ADDRESS
m_ ANE 8127
CITY, S'I"ATE, 2P ) CITY, STATE, Z1P



@ »

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- The entrances, corridors, passages, stairways and elevators shall be under the exclusive control of the
Landlord and shall not be obstructed, or used by the Tenant for any other purpess then ingress and egress
to and from the Premises; and the Landlord shall have the right to control ingress and egress tp and from
the Bujlding at all times.

. Safes, farniture, boxes or other bulky articles shall be carried by the freight elevator, or by the stairways,
or through the windows of the Building, in such a menner and at such hours as may be directed by the
Landlord. Safes and other heavy articles shall be placed by the Tenant in such places only as may be first
specified in writing by the Landlord.

. The Tepant, shall not place nor permit to be placed any signs, advertisements or notices in or upon any

part of the Building, and shall not place merchandise or show-cases in front of the Building, without the
Landlord’s written consent.

. The Tenant shall not put up nor operate any engine, beiler, dynamo or machinery of any kind, nor carry
on any mechamnical business in said Premises nor place any explosive therein, nor use any kerosene or oils
or burning fluids in the Premises without first obtaining written consent of the Landlord.

- If the Tenant desires telegraphic or telephonic connections, the Landlord will direct the electricians as to
where and how the wires are to be introduced, and without such written directions 00 boring or cutting
Tor wires will be permitted.

. No person or persons shall be employed by the Tenant for the putpose of cleaning or of taking care of the
Premises without the written consent-of the Landlord, Any person or persons so empioyed by the Tenant
must be subject to and under the control and direetion of the Landlord.

- The Landlord shall have the right to exclude or eject from the Building, animals of every kind, except
guide dogs, bicycles or any other wheeled vehicle except wheelchairs, and all canvassers and other
persons who conduct themselves in such a manner as to be, iz the Jjudgment of the Landlord, an
annoyance to the tenants or a detriment to the Building,

- No additional locks shall be placed upon any doors of the Premises without first obtaining written
consent of the Landlord and the Tenant will not permit any duplicate keys to be made. If more than two
keys for any door are desired, the additional number shall be paid for by the Tenant. Upon termination of
this lezise the Tenant shall surrender all keys of said Premises and of the Building, and shali give to the
Landlord the combination. of all locks on any vaults and safes.

The Tenant shall not allow any curtains, filing cases nor other articles to be placed against or near the
glass in. the partitions between the Premises and the corridors of the Building, without first obtaining the
written consent of the Landlord.

The Landlerd shall have the right to make such other and further rules and regulations as, in the judgment
of the Landlord, may from time to time be needed for the safety, care and cleanliness and general
appearance of the Premises and for the preservation of good order therein,

Smoking is prohibited in all areas of the Building, inchiding the Premises, except that Landlord may, in
its sole direction, designate one or more areas within the Building where smoking msy be permitted.

. Tenant shall not place any refrigerator within the demised space.






dotioop signature verlfication; ol mp Condnmper Bicsian s 5 WGBTS - sy

EASE

REFERENCE is made to that certain Lease dated June 29, 2005, by and between Cynet,
Inc., as Landlord, and Maren Hans, as Tenant, for premises located at 13530 Discovery

Dr. #11 & 12 Omaha, NE 68137,

WHEREAS it is the desire of the Tenant to extend the Term of this Lease and expand.
into Bay 10 consisting of 1,250 square feet. ‘Bringing the total square footage under this

Lease to 4,250,

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the mutual agreements of the parties hereto, the
afotementioned Lease is modified as follows:

1. Term: Shall commence July 1, 2014 and end June 30, 2019. Beneficial occupancy
of Bay 10 will be granted from the time of signing of this Lease Amendment to

June 30, 2014.

2. Bage Rent: The Base Rent per month wil be in accordance o the following
cchedule and wilt be paid on the 15% of each month by & cashier’s check.

From | 7/1/14 to | 6/30/15 = | $2,815.63 Per month
From | 7/1/15 to | 6/30/17 = | $2,904.17 Per moath
From | 7/1/17 to | 6/30/19 = [ $2,992.71 Per month

3. Improvements: Landiord will complete the build out as deseribed in the attached
document labeled “Bxhibit A”. Landlord wilt also instail window blinds in bays
11 & 12 and wilt install a sign for the tenants business on the monument sign for
the plaza, Al of these costs will be the sole responsibility of the Landlord.

4, Seourity Deposit: Tenant will Deposit an additional $782.00 with Landlord in
consideration for Leasing Bay 10.

5. Agency Disclosure and Commissions: Landlord and Tenant acknowledge David
J. Gibbs of Paramount Commercial Real Estate Scrvices is Broker for Landlord
and Carly Andetson of Berkshire Hathaway Home Services — Ambassador Real
Bstatc is Broker for Tenant in this iransaction,

Landlord shall pay its agent six percent (6%) commission on the additional space
and tlu_*eq percent (3%) commission on the existing space. Agent will split this
commission with Tenant’s Broker at Fifty Percent (50%) of the commission

or each agent earning three percent (3%) commission and one and hal
{1.5%) commission respectively. ) fperoons

6. All other tetms and conditions of the Lease will remain in full force and effect.

P:\Praperly Mauagemeni\Form\Lease Agreement Templates\Loase Amendment doe




doteop signature verification: o aailosonmean s iy ol GG iy

This Amendment shall bind the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of the
respective parties,

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO THIS DAY OF W20

LANDLORD: Cynet. Inc,

Witness By: ( 1 &arcmagl ) Q . AD LQQ:
Tifle: E nggidgﬁ
TENANT: Maren Haas

Witness By: MlavenAions ]
Title:

F:\Preperty ManagementiForms\Lease Agreement Templales\easa Amendment.doc




Cynet, Inc

11330 Q Street
Omaha, NE 68137

To:

The Next Step Dancing With Maren
13530 Discovery Drive, Suites 11 & 12

Statement

Date

6/1/2016

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

B

Omaha, NE 68137
Amount Due Amount Enc.
$9,822.18
Date Transaction Amount Balance
12/31/2014 Balance forward -2.17
01/01/2015 INV #3606. Due 01/01/2015. 3,409.63 3,407.46
--- Rent $2,815.63
--- Cam Charges $501.95
--- Other Charges $92.05
01/19/2015 PMT #1001757394. -3,407.46 0.00
02/01/2015 INV #3702, Due 02/01/2015. 3,317.58 3,317.58
— Rent $2,815.63
=== Cam Charges $501.95
02/23/2015 PMT #1001781909. -3,317.58 0.00
03/01/2015 INV #3765. Due (03/01/2015. 4,275.33 4,275.33
-- Rent $2,815.63
- Cam Charges $788.30
--- Cam Charges $671.40
03/23/2015 PMT #1001804700. -3,317.58 957.75
04/01/2015 INV #3830. Due 04/01/2015. 3,603.93 4,561.68
--- Rent $2,815.63
--- Cam Charges $788.30
04/27/2015 PMT #1001834883. -4,000.00 561.68
05/01/2015 INV #3899. Due 05/01/2015. 3,603.93 4,165.61
— Rent $2,815.63
--- Cam Charges $788.30
05/18/2015 PMT #1001854934. -3,632.81 532.80
06/01/2015 INV #3971. Due 06/01/2015. 3,603.93 4,136.73
--- Rent $2,815.63
-—- Cam Charges $788.30
06/18/2015 PMT #1001881793. -3,632.81 503.92
07/01/2015 INV #4035. Duc 07/01/2015. 3.692.47 4,196.39
--- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $788.30
07/20/2015 PMT #1001904615. -3,603.93 592.46
08/01/2015 INV #4099, Due 08/01/2015. 3,692.47 4,284.93
- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $788.30
1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST | 61-90 DAYS PAST OVER 90 DAYS
CURRENT DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE Amount Due
395829 0.00 4,156.20 1,707.69 0.00 $9,822.18

Page 1




Statement

Cynet, Inc
11330 Q Street Date
Omaha, NE 68137
6/1/2016
To:
The Next Step Dancing With Maren
13530 Discovery Drive, Suites 11 & 12
Omaha, NE 68137
Amount Due Amount Enc.
$9,822.18
Date Transaction Amount Balance
08/24/2015 PMT #1001931651. -3,692.47 592.46
09/01/2015 INV #4166. Due 09/01/2015. 3,692.47 4,284,93
--- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $788.30
05/16/2015 PMT #1001951841. -3,692.47 592.46
10/01/2015 INV #4227, Due 10/01/2015. 3,692.47 4,284.93
---Rent $2,904.17
-— Cam Charges $788.30
10/19/2015 PMT #1001975669. -3,692.47 592.46
11/01/2015 INV #4290. Due 11/01/2015. 3,692.47 4,284.93
--- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $788.30
11/23/2015 PMT #1001999326. -2,800.00 1,484.93
11/30/2015 PMT #1000854583. -892.47 592.46
12/01/2015 INV #4351. Due 12/01/2015. 3,692.47 4,284.93
--- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $788.30
12/17/2015 PMT #1002021895. -3,692.47 592.46
01/01/2016 INV #4385, Due 01/01/2016. 3,692.47 4,284.93
--- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $788.30
01/18/2016 PMT #1002045542, -3,692.47 592.46
02/01/2016 INV #4480, Due 02/01/2016. 3,877.09 4,469.55
- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $788.30
-— Late Fees $184.62
02/22/2016 PMT #1002067583. -3,692.47 777.08
03/01/2016 INV #4548. Due 03/01/2016. 8,049.73 8,826.81
--- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $1,054.12
--- Cam Charges $4,091.44
— CAM Reconciliation Spreadsheet Available Upon Request
1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST | 61-80 DAYS PAST QOVER 90 DAYS
ELIRENT DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE aount Bue
3,958.29 0.00 4,156.20 1,707.69 0.00 $9,822.18

Page 2




Statement

Cynet, Inc
11330 Q Street Date
Omaha, NE 68137
6/1/2016
To:
The Next Step Dancing With Maren
13530 Discovery Drive, Suites 11 & 12
Omaha, NE 68137
Amount Due Amount Enc.
$9,822.18
Date Transaction Amount Balance
04/01/2016 INV #4612, Due 04/01/2016. 3,958.29 12,785.10
--- Rent $2,904.17
-~ Cam Charges $1,054.12
-~ $0.00
04/04/2016 PMT #1002101853. -3,692.47 9,092.63
04/25/2016 PMT #1002119570. -3,692.47 5,400.16
05/01/2016 INV #4673, Due 05/01/2016. 4,156.20 9,556.36
--- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $1,054.12
—- Late Fees $197.91
05/31/2016 PMT #1002149773. -3,692.47 5,863.89
06/01/2016 INV #4742, Due 06/01/2016. 3,958.29 9,822.18
--- Rent $2,904.17
--- Cam Charges $1,054.12
- $0.00
1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST | 61-90 DAYS PAST OVER 90 DAYS
SEREEHNT DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE ameuntibue
3,958.29 0.00 4,156.20 1,707.69 0.00 $9,822.18

Page 3




Vi

6b°0tg wewied fpuoy pajanfpy 8102 9 L0 Tucwhey Ayuol peysnipy 9oz reey swAed Aluyuol pajenfpy o107

=

i

ae'eca’L ang] eoueleg
eLoLe 9L0Z 99 BluewWAed Ishipy
eLr8ve'L SLOZ 4o eng] sauseg Wy Buielay
80°500'c 5107 nled WD 1oL
£0'g80's le'sar's SN JuUNoUny
6b02a% BUIUOHL 21 ' 1oLe SO Z)
%00°00L wedQ Jes i jo ebejuatiad
%LOPL %LOrL 2iels Y/d
Za'gee'n ABYS EEIIL ALOZ  gb LT SIBUS BIRIOI] 9L0Z  00'0S1'gE 80°2L6'8¢E WD g0l
%LO'PL WENS BRIGd  %LOPL RBys ERIOE 900 ug'e %o CCERbT
cLoZv'sy & nowy 80°/88's3 unowy  ag'o5)'oe BOZLG'9E NV oL
SOUEEE peleDpng GE02 000 000 1888
000 000 18887
000 00’0 18581
00’0 00’0 1968
00002y 88'450' 1sMag 12 J0IBM
00082 [+1%: VA i 4 e
000 oo'e seg
00'0gL'oL 684966 284 Juswebeusly Auedosd
0o'n 000 sosuedxy JayiQ
00’0 0z'es [eACWeY yeel]
000 00’0 100UeD isad
00’0 000 Suwrey emeg
Looas's lelol 00'080'L ¥LZ8L) Gujues|p mopuian,
e #0260 aing [gjo1 00’088 18'8E0 ebeubig
008z 6L0T 9o Sjuewed Jenjpy e 00'0g8 ZT'BPE W2 107 Buppey
000 0’0 SubF] 1073 Buppied
Wle BLOZ Q94 sjuswied 1enfpy 000 000 Japjudg 8114
¥ 061’ aoueieg 000 oo Apnoss
fffffff z90Zy Hpaupeoueled 0o 000 SpBOY Low2uny
oo seNz] 98BY 5867  ~—-—————- 00'002'y DL¥re's [RAowWEY MOUS
28°628'F SUSAR 3807  00'BZ0'L PoeARISY SluawiBd $397 000 000 BOUBUSIUIBHN [00d f EET
00°608°2 g5'6ea'z dmigd spunog
BagLL9 ang [ejoy, 226k ang 1goL a0'sZL'e £0'658's fudeosspue ¢ uaer
———Trrr——— B B 60°0 000 dedey jooy
%00°00L wadQ Jes 40 afizueniag 00004 uadg tesk jo ofieueaisd  gop 00’0 Bupoord admy
%LOYE aeyg ejeiasy %101 WBUS BlRI0d 00D (451 Bujquinyd
BOTHA'SY SOXEL EEIST [EON GL0Z @b 'PPE0L BOURINSU) GLOZ  O0'00S'E 62'1L68'8 1EDyI08]3 JRIBUBE)
00'g42 $ Ierre $ Jreday rereuss)
1 SHT O SIEISWERPY ET0Z 199aN9i02  WOLOV EI0e SUSUBUIEH BsIV ToTTs
Lelepy ipipa Buisueq deys e au ), JuBUBL
EZB|d AlBACDSI(] equen

LigiHX3
S d4ILNIV1d




————

usumeq Anguops peysnipy gLoz

av'gRe juswiAeg fupuowy pejsnioy gLO0Z gz'eB BOLLE juswifeg Ayjuol pmsnipy 102
6P vz anhg ecuejeg
000 §10Z ‘1B sjuswide Jsnipy
& Pve 7102 Joieng eaus|eg iyD Buieweyy
vLRi9' PLOZ PiBd WYD 10,
gy'sesy suuow Z1 52684 SUIUON )
S0'509's £ZT¢Z8't BNGY JUNoLny
GGGZ0'Y AUBYS BRIOI] VLOZ  SABZO'L QIBYS eIRI0)d #10T %0009 ‘UsdQ 18a, 16 eBausdia
:::::::: g %EB'E %686 aleys did
%666 areyg BeIold %666 suS EeIold  Zb'0/0'88 Ze06k'es WD B0,
yo'lZ'eF € “unaury er'o6Z'0LS NN
o0 000 %0 884 "UpPY
OUESU PRSI G102 Zras0'es. | Zenevee. WD 1oL
88317
8597
18657
=
ov'LLr'e ra: 1Y) JBNBS 9 Jelea
opal
sen
Z9'vB6'aL £6'148' 4 e84 pawebsuey Kuodeud
sesuedxy Lo
(BAOWIEY YsaL)
(2sd) (ST ZOEL eng [moL 0852 69'0Z8 JoULIOT) 180
————rr—erarn —————— Bujuee)) Janag
o0c S10T e suswisg enlpy 000 GLOZ ey SUBWAB ShiY  0Z'SL6'L £6'685°) Buuealy a%%h_u_g
ebeudis
00'Eks LA A WY 17 Buphiey
(ze' ) Bouejeg 9juby7 307 Bupked
Jepjuidg ad14
RAureog
e 0L HpaD/EIERg SPECY UoWWED
000 SENBL GREE SBE]  eeeesn oU'sEr'e 85665 [BAOWISY MOUIS
86502 sjuslifed sse  gE'pZY pansoay sjusied 99e] QOUBUBIUEK (00 § 0YE]
0p'E6e's PEBEY'E Umjold SpUNOIS
892022 eng [ejol 00867 ang EieL op'ree'y €9 19F'Y Buidaospuen £ uwe
- i Sieday Jooy
%0008 uedy seaj jo afelusaad %0003 wadg me, jo abauaciag Buycold f1edie]
WEB'E adeyS EeiOid %668 BIeyS Helg Bugungd
12’880t €6XB) alelsd [eed #LOZ  62°096'6 BOUBINSUL $LOZ  00'ZL6 ¢ srapt’l [EoLe[E [eEUeD
01852 $ orZiL $ Jedey [eleuen
e I BTV F102 SIUBINE BI5V #10Z T9DONA S0 WALOVFLGE ESUBBIUEN waly TS
SBBH Uasely Bus )
ezeld A9a00siq dsuen



Filed in Douglas District Court
*k%k EFILED *kk
Case Number: D01CI160005624
Transaction ID: 0005558822
Filing Date: 07/26/2017 01:09:10 PM CDT






Certificate of Service

| hereby certify that on Wednesday, July 26, 2017 | provided a true and correct copy of the
Stipulation to the following:

Haas-Reasland,Maren, represented by Jerry Slusky (Bar Number: 13881) service method:
Electronic Service to jslusky@smithslusky.com

Cynet, Inc. service method: No Service

Haas-Reasland,Maren, represented by Danielle Dring (Bar Number: 25480) service
method: Electronic Service to ddring@smithslusky.com

Signature: /s/ Adam Wachal (Bar Number: 24513)



